### CH \$2290.00 3455212

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM410359

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY TRADEMARKS

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PD Products, LLC		12/27/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
JJ Acquisition, LLC		12/27/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE
Sir Richard's, LLC		12/27/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Wilmington Trust, National Association
Street Address:	1100 North Market Street
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19890
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 91**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3455212	JIMMYJANE
Registration Number:	4335075	WIT
Registration Number:	3904740	THE PLEASURE'S IN THE DETAILS
Registration Number:	3883316	THREESOME
Registration Number:	3750364	THE USUAL SUSPECTS
Registration Number:	3750365	ICONIC RABBIT
Registration Number:	3750366	TWICE AS NICE
Registration Number:	3750367	ICONIC POCKET
Registration Number:	3750368	ICONIC RING
Registration Number:	4146458	PLEASURE TO THE PEOPLE
Registration Number:	3622213	LIVE SEXY
Registration Number:	4463201	WIT CHARM KINK
Registration Number:	4482076	HELLO
Registration Number:	3054766	LITTLE SOMETHING
Registration Number:	3220560	

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3709154	AFTERGLOW
Registration Number:	3360252	FORM 6
Registration Number:	3354325	LITTLE CHROMA
Registration Number:	4924437	FLIRT
Registration Number:	2763833	MOIST
Registration Number:	2859081	EDIBLE CROTCHLESS GUMMY PANTIES
Registration Number:	2814825	FORE-PLAYING CARDS
Registration Number:	2824744	FURRY CUFFS
Registration Number:	2824745	GLOW IN THE DARK EROTIC DICE
Registration Number:	2814827	LOVE MASK
Registration Number:	2822721	LOVERS LOTTO
Registration Number:	2814826	PARADICE
Registration Number:	2814828	THE PERFECT DATE
Registration Number:	2812765	PIN THE MACHO ON THE MAN
Registration Number:	2822722	RUBBA-WEAR
Registration Number:	3256777	PIPEDREAM
Registration Number:	2888577	ALWAYS ON THE CUTTING EDGE
Registration Number:	3313037	PIPEDREAM
Registration Number:	2935000	MINI-MITE
Registration Number:	2933237	MEGA STRETCH
Registration Number:	2992226	FANTASY SWING
Registration Number:	2063661	BODY HEAT
Registration Number:	1951572	EXPLORING ULTIMATE FANTASIES
Registration Number:	3260185	FINGER FUN
Registration Number:	3320650	PORTABLE PLEASURES
Registration Number:	3171592	SEX SHOT
Registration Number:	3158800	LUV TOUCH
Registration Number:	3189458	BACHELORETTE PARTY FAVORS
Registration Number:	4731619	BASIX RUBBER WORKS
Registration Number:	3556369	FETISH FANTASY SERIES
Registration Number:	3647432	WANACHI
Registration Number:	3714888	PURE SEX
Registration Number:	3759260	WOW VIBE!
Registration Number:	3715238	WALL BANGERS
Registration Number:	3777322	PIPEDREAM EXTREME TOYZ
Registration Number:	4106010	METAL WORX
Registration Number:	3909138	ICICLES
Registration Number:	3841269	LE REVE

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3841467	PIPEDREAM COMPANY STORE
Registration Number:	4094251	FETISH FANTASY LINGERIE
Registration Number:	4165071	FETISH FANTASY ELITE
Registration Number:	3886472	SHOCK THERAPY
Registration Number:	3985350	FANTA FLESH
Registration Number:	4088908	FETISH FANTASY EXTREME
Registration Number:	4176512	PUMP WORX
Registration Number:	4059870	THE TUGGIE
Registration Number:	4067269	MEGA MASTURBATOR
Registration Number:	4199843	JELLY GEMS
Registration Number:	4085456	SEX THERAPY
Registration Number:	4178674	ELITE SILICONE
Registration Number:	4489052	PIPEDREAM PLANOGRAMMER
Registration Number:	4507635	ANAL FANTASY COLLECTION
Registration Number:	4388229	MIDGET MAN
Registration Number:	4388228	MIDGET-MAN
Registration Number:	4388253	ROTO-BATOR
Registration Number:	4545373	PURE ALUMINIUM
Registration Number:	4516632	CERAMIX
Registration Number:	4924494	REAL FEEL
Serial Number:	86042084	WEB WALL
Registration Number:	4672795	FETISH FANTASY GOLD
Registration Number:	4598933	PIPEDREAM EXTREME DOLLZ
Registration Number:	4646634	FANTASY X-TENSIONS
Registration Number:	4605095	PD TV
Registration Number:	4605630	BACHELORETTE PARTY FAVORS
Serial Number:	86275627	SECRET FANTASY
Registration Number:	4823786	G-MOTION
Serial Number:	86500922	KING COCK
Registration Number:	4795145	JUICY JEWELS
Registration Number:	4970312	FANTASY C-RINGZ
Registration Number:	4942954	MEGA-BATOR
Registration Number:	4942953	MEGA GRIP
Serial Number:	86888782	DILLIO
Serial Number:	86971761	SUNNY LOVES CHACHI
Serial Number:	87098076	INTERNATIONAL ROCKIN' CHAIR
Registration Number:	4743806	DOING GOOD NEVER FELT BETTER.
Registration Number:	4632603	SIR RICHARD'S

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-756-2132
Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: S. Kareff c/o Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	050319-0039
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Scott Kareff (050319-0039)
SIGNATURE:	/kc for sk/
DATE SIGNED:	12/28/2016

### **Total Attachments: 13**

source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page4.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page5.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page7.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page8.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page9.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page10.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page11.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page11.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page12.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page12.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page12.tif source=Trademark Assignment for Security for PD Products, LLC and others - Wilmington Trust#page12.tif

### ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY - - TRADEMARKS

### December 27, 2016

WHEREAS, PD Products, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, JJ Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and Sir Richard's, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each an "Assignor" and, collectively, the "Assignors") have adopted, used and are using, and hold all right, title and interest in and to, the trademarks and service marks listed on the attached Schedule A, which trademarks and service marks are registered or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the Assignors have entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated December 27, 2016 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Wilmington Trust, National Association, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Assignors have assigned to the Assignee and granted to the Assignee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Assignor in, to and under the Trademarks, together with, among other things, the good-will of the business symbolized by the Trademarks and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "Collateral"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Assignor does hereby pledge, convey, sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee and grants to the Assignee for the benefit of the Assignee and the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

Each Assignor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Assignee with respect to the Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

DOC ID - 25465247.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignors have caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

### PD PRODUCTS, LLC

By:

Name: Brian Flowers Title: Authorized Person

JJ ACQUISITION, LLC

Bv

Name: Brian Flowers Title: Authorized Person

SIR RICHARD'S, LLC

By:

Name: Brian Flowers Title: Authorized Person

### SCHEDULE A TO ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY

[Trademarks and Trademark Applications]

DOC ID - 25465247.2

# J ACQUISITION, LLC

### TRADEMARKS

### United States Trademarks

Registrations & Applications

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	<u>APPLICATION</u> <u>DATE</u>	<u>REGISTRATION</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	REGISTRATION DATE	STATUS
BNALYMMIL	United States	78/452,110	Jul 16, 2004	3,455,212	Jun 24, 2008	Registered
IIM	United States	77/510,573	Jun 28, 2008	4,335,075	May 14, 2013	Registered
THE PLEASURE'S IN THE DETAILS	United States	77/510,583	Jun 28, 2008	3,904,740	Jan 11, 2011	Registered
THREESOME	United States	77/458,461	Apr 25, 2008	3,883,316	Nov 30, 2010	Registered
THE USUAL SUSPECTS	United States	77/444,294	Apr 9, 2008	3,750,364	Feb 16, 2010	Registered
ICONIC RABBIT	United States	77/444,311	Apr 9, 2008	3,750,365	Feb 16, 2010	Registered
TWICE AS NICE	United States	77/444,326	Apr 9, 2008	3,750,366	Feb 16, 2010	Registered
ICONIC POCKET	United States	77/444,435	Apr 9, 2008	3,750,367	Feb 16, 2010	Registered
ICONIC RING	United States	77/444,438	Apr 9, 2008	3,750,368	Feb 16, 2010	Registered
PLEASURE TO THE PEOPLE	United States	85/433,057	Sep 27, 2011	4,146,458	May 22, 2012	Registered

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION	APPLICATION	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION	SITATIS
MAKK	COUNTRY	NUMBER	DATE	<u>NUMBER</u>	DATE	SIAIUS
LIVE SEXY	United States	77/558,745	Aug 26, 2008	3,622,213	May 19, 2009	Registered
WIT CHARM KINK	United States	85/482,285	Nov 29, 2011	4,463,201	Jan 7, 2014	Registered
HELLO	United States	85/735,504	Sep 21, 2012	4,482,076	Feb 11, 2014	Registered
LITTLE SOMETHING	United States	78/561,114	Feb 4, 2005	3,054,766	Jan 31, 2006	Registered
Heart Design	United States	78/471,158	Aug 20, 2004	3,220,560	Mar 20, 2007	Registered
AFTERGLOW	United States	77/191,176	May 26, 2007	3,709,154	Nov 10, 2009	Registered
FORM 6 (Stylized)	United States	77/022,558	Oct 17, 2006	3,360,252	Dec 25, 2007	Registered
LITTLE CHROMA	United States	78/914,912	Jun 22, 2006	3,354,325	Dec 11, 2007	Registered
FLIRT	United States	86/674,914	Jun 25, 2015	4,924,437	Mar 22, 2016	Registered

FLIRT	United States	86/674,914	Jun 25, 2015	4,924,437	Mar 22, 2016	Registered
Foreign Trademarks						
Registrations & Applications	ions					
<u>MARK</u>	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	$\frac{\text{REGISTRATION}}{\text{DATE}}$	STATUS
JIMMYJANE C	Canada	1243674	Jan 14, 2005	TMA688447	May 28, 2007	Registered
JIMMYJANE	China	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	Registered

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION NUMBER	APPLICATION DATE	<u>REGISTRATION</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	$\frac{\text{REGISTRATION}}{\text{DATE}}$	STATUS
JIMMYJANE	Comm TM (Int. TM)	08460477	Jan 14, 2005	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	Registered
JIMMYJANE	Hong Kong	301940049	Jun 8, 2011	301940049	Jun 8, 2011	Registered
JIMMYJANE	Japan	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	Registered
JIMMYJANE	Korea	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	Registered
JIMMYJANE	Singapore	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	Registered
JIMMYJANE	Turkey	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	0846077	Jan 14, 2005	Registered
JIMMYJANE	Taiwan	100041933	Aug 17, 2011	01528715	Jul 16, 2012	Registered
Heart Design	Canada	1247810	Feb 18, 2005	TMA688230	May 24, 2007	Registered
Heart Design	China	852899	Feb 18, 2005	852899	Feb 18, 2005	Registered
Heart Design	Comm TM (Int. TM)	852899	Feb 18, 2005	852899	Feb 18, 2005	Registered
Heart Design	Japan	852899	Feb 18, 2005	852899	Feb 18, 2005	Registered
Heart Design	Singapore	852899	Feb 18, 2005	852899	Feb 18, 2005	Registered
Heart Design	Taiwan	100041932	Aug 17, 2011	01535441	Sep 1, 2012	Registered
FORM 6 (Stylized)	Canada	1343159	Apr 12, 2007	TMA772708	Jul 22, 2010	Registered

# PD PRODUCTS, LLC

### TRADEMARKS

### United States:

# Registrations & Applications

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION DATE	<u>SERIAL</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	<u>STATUS</u>
MOIST	United States	Aug 12, 2002	76/439933	Sep 16, 2003	2,763,833	Registered
EDIBLE CROTCHLESS United States GUMMY PANTIES		Apr 8, 2003	76/504387	Jun 29, 2004	2,859,081	Registered
FORE-PLAYING CARDS	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504393	Feb 17, 2004	2,814,825	Registered
FURRY CUFFS	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504388	Mar 23, 2004	2,824,744	Registered
GLOW IN THE DARK EROTIC DICE	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504389	Mar 23, 2004	2,824,745	Registered
LOVE MASK	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504395	Feb 17, 2004	2,814,827	Registered
LOVERS LOTTO	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504391	Mar 16, 2004	2,822,721	Registered
PARADICE	United States		76/504394	Feb 17, 2004	2,814,826	Registered

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION DATE	SERIAL NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	<u>STATUS</u>
THE PERFECT DATE	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504396	Feb 17, 2004	2,814,828	Registered
PIN THE MACHO ON THE MAN	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504390	Feb 10, 2004	2,812,765	Registered
RUBBA -WEAR	United States	Apr 8, 2003	76/504392	Mar 16, 2004	2,822,722	Registered
PIPEDREAM	United States	May 13, 2003	76/514099	Jun 26, 2007	3,256,777	Registered
ALWAYS ON THE CUTTING EDGE	United States	Jul 10, 2003	76/528584	Sep 28, 2004	2,888,577	Registered
PIPEDREAM (LOGO)	United States	Oct 10, 2003	76/550808	Oct 16, 2007	3,313,037	Registered
MINI-MITE	United States	Mar 5, 2004	78/379615	Mar 22, 2005	2,935,000	Registered
MEGA STRETCH	United States	Mar 8, 2004	78/380408	Mar 15, 2005	2,933,237	Registered
FANTASY SWING	United States	Jun 23, 2004	78440211	Sep 6, 2005	2,992,226	Registered
BODY HEAT	United States		74549792	May 20, 1997	2,063,661	Registered
EXPLORING ULTIMATE FANTASIES	United States	Apr 3, 1995	74/655272	Jan 23, 1996	1951572	Registered
FINGER FUN	United States	Oct 25, 2005	78740337	Jul 10, 2007	3,260,185	Registered
PORTABLE PLEASURES	United States	Nov 15, 2005	78754600	Oct 23, 2007	3,320,650	Registered
SEX SHOT	United States	Jan 20, 2006	78796318	Nov 14, 2006	3,171,592	Registered
LUV TOUCH	United States	Feb 17, 2006	78817590	Oct 17, 2006	3,158,800	Registered

				Ī	•	
MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION DATE	SERIAL NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	STATUS
BACHELORETTE PARTY FAVORS	United States	Feb 21, 2006	78820037	Dec 26, 2006	3,189,458	Registered
BASIX RUBBER WORKS	United States	Nov 14, 2014	86455302	May 5, 2015	4,731,619	Registered
FETISH FANTASY SERIES	United States	Feb 13, 2008	77396365	Jan 6, 2009	3,556,369	Registered
WANACHI	United States	Dec 15, 2008	77633451	Jun 30, 2009	3,647,432	Registered
PURE SEX	United States	Apr 28, 2009	77723926	Nov 24, 2009	3,714,888	Registered
WOW VIBE!	United States	May 7, 2009	77731939	Mar 9, 2010	3,759,260	Registered
WALL BANGERS	United States	May 28, 2009	77746468	Nov 24, 2009	3,715,238	Registered
PIPEDREAM EXTREME TOYZ	United States	Aug 21, 2009	77810541	Apr 20, 2010	3,777,322	Registered
METAL WORX	United States	Nov 10, 2009	77869508	Feb 28, 2012	4,106,010	Registered
ICICLES	United States	Dec 2, 2009	77884554	Jan 18, 2011	3,909,138	Registered
LE REVE	United States	Feb 1, 2010	77925291	Aug 31, 2010	3,841,269	Registered
PIPEDREAM COMPANY STORE	United States	Mar 17, 2010	77961094	Aug 31, 2010	3,841,467	Registered
FETISH FANTASY LINGERIE	United States	Apr 20, 2010	85018874	Jan 31, 2012	4,094,251	Registered
FETISH FANTASY ELITE	United States	May 12, 2010	85037031	Jun 26, 2012	4,165,071	Registered
SHOCK THERAPY	United States	Jun 18, 2010	85066895	Dec 7, 2010	3,886,472	Registered

						and
MARK	COUNTRY	<u>APPLICATION</u> <u>DATE</u>	<u>SERIAL</u> NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE	<u>REGISTRATION</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	STATUS
FANTA FLESH	United States	Nov 15, 2010	85177228	Jun 28, 2011	3,985,350	Registered
FETISH FANTASY EXTREME	United States	Nov 15, 2010	85177237	Jan 17, 2012	4,088,908	Registered
PUMP WORX	United States	Jan 19, 2011	85221626	Jul 17, 2012	4,176,512	Registered
THE TUGGIE	United States	Apr 19, 2011	85299329	Nov 22, 2011	4,059,870	Registered
MEGA MASTURBATOR	United States	May 16, 2011	85322241	Dec 6, 2011	4,067,269	Registered
JELLY GEMS	United States	Jul 18, 2011	85374277	Aug 28, 2012	4,199,843	Registered
SEX THERAPY	United States	Jul 19, 2011	85375613	Jan 10, 2012	4,085,456	Registered
ELITE SILICONE	United States	Nov 21, 2011	85478216	Jul 24, 2012	4,178,674	Registered
PIPEDREAM PLANOGRAMMER	United States	May 7, 2012	85620132	Feb 25, 2014	4,489,052	Registered
ANAL FANTASY COLLECTION	United States	Mar 11, 2013	85873085	Apr 1, 2014	4,507,635	Registered
MIDGET MAN	United States	Mar 13, 2013	85875440	Aug 20, 2013	4,388,229	Registered
MIDGET-MAN	United States	Mar 13, 2013	85875429	Aug 20, 2013	4,388,228	Registered
ROTO-BATOR	United States	Mar 22, 2013	85884285	Aug 20, 2013	4,388,253	Registered
PURE ALUMINIUM	United States	May 30, 2013	85946843	Jun 3, 2014	4,545,373	Registered
CERAMIX	United States	Jun 7, 2013	85954329	Apr 15, 2014	4,516,632	Registered
REAL FEEL	United States	Aug 6, 2013	86030644	Mar 22, 2016	4,924,494	Registered

MARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION DATE	<u>SERIAL</u> <u>NUMBER</u>	REGISTRATION DATE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	STATUS
WEB WALL	United States	Aug 19, 2013	86042084			Pending
FETISH FANTASY GOLD	United States	Oct 23, 2013	86099752	Jan 1, 2015	4,672,795	Registered
PIPEDREAM EXTREME DOLLZ	United States	Nov 12, 2013	86117060	Sep 2, 2014	4,598,933	Registered
FANTASY X- TENSIONS	United States	Feb 4, 2014	86183787	Nov 25, 2014	4,646,634	Registered
PD TV	United States	Feb 10, 2014	86189697	Sep 16, 2014	4,605,095	Registered
BACHELORETTE PARTY FAVORS	United States	Apr 15, 2014	86253106	Sep 16, 2014	4,605,630	Registered
SECRET FANTASY	United States	May 8, 2014	86275627			Pending
G-MOTION	United States	Oct 14, 2014	86423747	Sep 29, 2015	4,823,786	Registered
KING COCK	United States	Jan 12, 2015	86500922			Pending
JUICY JEWELS	United States	Jan 20, 2015	86508836	Aug 18, 2015	4,795,145	Registered
FANTASY C-RINGZ	United States	Apr 28, 2015	86613066	May 31, 2016	4,970,312	Registered
MEGA-BATOR	United States	Jun 26, 2015	86676212	Apr 19, 2016	4,942,954	Registered
MEGA GRIP	United States	Jun 26, 2015	86676190	Apr 19, 2016	4,942,953	Registered
DILLIO	United States	Jan 27, 2016	86888782			Pending
SUNNY LOVES CHACHI	United States	Apr 11, 2016	86971761			Pending

### Licenses

- assigned from Pipedream Products, Inc. to the Company pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, dated as of September 18, License Agreement dated September 28, 2012 by and between Pipedream Products, Inc. and California Exotic Novelties, Inc. granting Pipedream Products, Inc. the right to use the registered trademark NEON, U.S. Registration No. 2201444, and September 6, 2013. 2013, and consented to by California Exotic Novelties, Inc. pursuant to an Amendment and Consent to Assignment dated
- 2 Co-Existence and Settlement Agreement dated May 20, 2010 by and between Pipedream and Parfums de Coeur, and assigned from Pipedream Products, Inc. to the Company pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2013.
- $\dot{\omega}$ Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release dated November 19, 2004 by and between Creative Laboratories, Inc. and September 18, 2013. Pipedream, and assigned from Pipedream Products, Inc. to the Company pursuant to the Contribution Agreement, dated as of

None of the license agreements listed above have been recorded with the USPTO or other authorities.

4849-7374-3935.2

### SIR RICHARD'S, LLC

### **TRADEMARKS**

### **United States:**

### Registrations

MARK	<u>COUNTRY</u>	APPLICATION NUMBER & REGISTRATION NUMBER	FILING DATE & REGISTRATION DATE
DOING GOOD NEVER FELT BETTER.	United States		Jun 30, 2010 May 26, 2015
SIR RICHARD'S	II Inited States		Jun 30, 2010 Nov 4, 2014

4849-7374-3935.2

**TRADEMARK REEL: 005952 FRAME: 0579** 

**RECORDED: 12/28/2016**